MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

32 CHAP.

Chapter 32.

Resolve waiving a forfeiture of the public lot in the southeast quarter of Township Number Four, Hancock County, North Division.

Ecsolved. That the forfeitures of the rights to the timber and grass on the public lot in the southeast quarter of township number four. Hancock county, north division, for alleged non-payment of taxes, are hereby waived and the owners thereof of record are restored to their rights therein as fully as if record of said forfeitures had not been made. Due record of this waiver shall be made in the offices of the state treasurer, the land agent and the board of state assessors.

Public 1ot. forfeiture of.

Approved March 18, 1903.

Chapter 33

Resolve authorizing the Land Agent to sell certain public lots in E plantation and Portage Lake plantation, in Aroostook county.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to sell and convey to actual settlers thereon certain lands in E plantation and Portage Lake plantation, in Aroostook county, constituting part of the school lots of said plantations, if he deems advisable, for such price per acre and on such terms of payment as he may deem advantageous; provided, that in making sales of said lands the legal and equitable rights of persons claiming under said settlers shall be considered and preserved; and provided, also, that the proceeds of any sales made shall be added to the school funds of said plantations.

Sale of certain public lots, to authorize.

Approved March 18, 1903.

Chapter 34.

Resolve in favor of the Women's Christian Temperance Union.

Resolved. That there be and hereby is appropriated for the use of the Women's Christian Temperance Union, in aid of their work in behalf of homeless children, the sum of five hundred favor of. dollars for the year nineteen hundred three, and the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred four.

Women's Christian Temperance

Approved March 18, 1903.